FOR BOARD ACTION

Agendaltem# 6.b. Meeting Date: 1/31/06
SUBJECT: _
SLP Unit 4 Turbine Generator Overhaul
PREPARED BY:
Wally Schlink, Director of Power Resources
ITEM DESCRIPTION:

SLP Unit 4 turbine generator is scheduled for a major maintenance overhaul beginning March 3
through April 28, 2006. The purpose of the inspection is to confirm machine integrity and to return the
unit to as-designed condition and efficiency. The inspection is an industry standard and is required by
our insurance carrier and by prudent utility practices. The schedule was established to have the unit
available for the summer generation season. The unit was last overhauled in 2000.

The bid specification was developed in two workscopes. Workscope I is comprised of the work that is
known and identified. Firm bids were requested for Workscope I. The second workscope is comprised
of a list of repairs that are anticipated and most likely will be encountered when the machine is
disassembled and inspected. The second workscope is a mixture of firm bids and estimates as the work
is not defined or the extent of damages known prior to disassembly.

Bid specifications packages were distributed to fourteen turbine generator repair firms for the Unit 4
turbine generator overhaul. On January 24, 2006 six bid packages were received for the project. One
bid package from Keystone Specialties Turbine Service did not contain the required bid bond and the
bid package was returned unopened The remaining five packages that were submitted on time, with the
required bid bond and were considered and evaluated.

Power Generation Services Inc. is the lowest evaluated bidder on Workscope I and the lowest bidder
when the estimates of required work from Workscope II are evaluated. Staff estimates that the balance
of work can be completed on a not to exceed basis of the total approved funds. All bidders submitted
hourly rates for various disciplines as part of the bid package for extra work.

Attached is a matrix comparing the bid packages for the combined workscopes. This is an approved
2006 Capital and Major maintenance budget item.

UTILITY BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:
Staff recommends that the Board rejects the bid package from Keystone Specialty Turbine Services

as non-compliant and approves a purchase order agreement with Power Generation Services Inc. to
provide services and materials for the SLP Unit 4 Turbine Generator Overhaul as defined in the
specification. The purchase order agreement will be for a firm price for Workscope I of the
specification, and identified Workscope II items as determined by staff. The total amount is not to
exceed $383,441 which includes a 20% contingency.

QZA& A{gﬁ‘ 524 27, a00é
eral Manager Date

ROCHESTER PUBLIC UTILITIES




sebegs 9| o} paysnipy ,

sBuu ¢ Joj sesodind uogenjeaa 1o} paysnipy,

SInoy UeIdIUYDe} O 0} sesodind uogen|eAe Joj pasnipy ,
SINOY UBIIUYOS] Op 0} sesodind uogenjeas Joj paysnipy ,

sweJydeip g1 0} sesodind uogenjeae Joj pajsnipy
SINoY UBIDUYOS) Oy 0} sesodind uoRenieAs Jo) pajsnipy
SInoy ueoiuYoe) O 0} sesodind uogenieaa Joj pesnipy ,

00'SZSESY $ | 00°019°9CS  § | 00'PESSLE pownyey 00'156'60¥  $ | 00°9.8°L2Y TV1O0L 3OVNOVd
eBeyoed pia
- puog PIEON
00520k 00500512 00'¥c8'cEL pawmay 00'v61° 281 00'922'€02 TVLOL Il 3dOISHUOM
abexyoed
pig - puog pig ON
000000} uopepodsuel] [BUOHIPPY
00°000'+2 00°008'2 00°00Z'€ 00°009'€E 00°000'05 wheiydeip iod ding mds
00°000'C 00000'L - 00'8¥Z'€ 00°002'¢ €ep Jn0 UNJ eUKPNL
- 00°058'81 00°00S'€ - 100°08Z'8 o0l iojeieusB - eouereg
00°005'9 00°00L°0F 00°002'C 00'08€'C 00°09L'S sewino! Buuesq ysiuy oI
00°00¥'St 00°00S'¥ - 00°000'8 00052 bl S[e98 ZH
00'005'L 00008’ 00008'6 0005111 00628’y Bupeeq sy
00°0S¥' 00009' 00009'8 0091’8 00°002°6 Buueeq 11 - yoee g
00°00L¥ 00°00L'% 00°0Y8'v 00°065 ¥ 00°05€'S Buuesq 21
00°000°C 00°058'C 00028’ 00'05€ ¥ 00'8LE'E Buueeq .9
00000'C 00089'8} 00005’ 00°005'9 00°08Z'8 10j0J ouiqin) - eouBjeg
00'6/8'9 00007 00°052'S 0009V 00°00¢ ¥ 0-1 - 19pI0S JBAKS
000089 00005 ¥ 00 $25'Y 00092 ¥ 000558 10304 - Buipueyq % stedas plom
00009°CLL 0000012 00°009°L¥ 0009192 00°008'89 C 1p - Buipusiq 3 Jedes plam
00°00+'8 0052602 00052’ S 00°09L'% 00'688°¢ GjeipeuLe - Bulpuelq 7 1edel PG
00°00¥'8 00°056 0C 00°052'S 00°09L% 00'828'Y oBujs 151 - Buipuelq g Jeded plam
1t 3dODSHUOM
00°00€°0¥C 00'509°12¢ 00°00.°981 pewmey 00'28222C 00°0SE'81Z TVLOL | IdOISHUOM
ofexoed
pig - puog pig ON
00°058'98 00'¥96'96 00°059'98 00°000'66 00°62E°LL1 yoddng yesd
00°059'SF 00°002'26 00°062'2S 00°008'SS 00'922'LS 90UBISISSY [BOlUYDS]
00°005°¢€ 00009 £€ - - - uewuBily
00°000'92 00°0S.°8L 000006} 00°052'8} 00'¥09'8} UPNY (ped WESS
00°009'SS 00°0E¥'0C 00°00L'¥) 00'628'12 00'255'6 Bupse ] JJRISUSD
00°00¥'8 00°089'€2 00°00€'L 00'629°El 00'99¢'% 3aN
00°00E'C} 00°186'5¢ 00°00€°0L 00°289°Ch 00°L.Z'}1 Bugseig wo
1 3dOISHUOM
ETEETLTS) wneujiiiN $80jAI05 e3jAleg euqUN) awa0qing o3
uopRIeUeD Aympedg
A8Mog sucjshey

INVHAIAO INISNNL ¥ LINN - NOLLYNTTVAS aig




\\“"I

AV§

ll\
POWER GENERATION SERVICE, INC.

Bruce E. Roth

Sales Manager

January 24, 2006

Rochester Public Utilities
Materials Manager

4000 East River Road NE
Rochester, MN 55906-2813

Subject: SLP Unit No. 4 Turbine Generator Overhaul
PGS Quotation #2995

Power Generation Service, Inc. (PGS) is pleased to provide this quotation and have another opportunity to work
with your Rochester Public Utilities’ (RPU) personnel. As you know, PGS has recently provided inspection and
repair services during the Silver Lake Power Plant (SLP) Units #1, 2, & 3 turbine-generator overhauls. We
believe these projects exceeded management expectations and that we delivered a cost effective and value added
service for your organization. If awarded the contract for this maintenance overhaul, we know that the PGS team
will again perform the job safely, with quality work, and within your outage timeframe.

As in the past, PGS will support the Unit #4 overhaul with both of our facilities and engineering support. Some
additional points to keep in mind as you evaluate the quotations for the upcoming overhaul are as follows:

e PGS can provide full service project management for your outage. This includes a pre-outage meeting, parts
planning and procurement support, coordination of outage vendors/contractors, specialized engineering
services for inspection or repair evaluation, repair recommendations, start-up support, a post-outage meeting
and the commitment of our management team to support RPU’s outage needs. This single contact
accountability ensures seamless project implementation resulting in superior communication, reduced project
costs, and quicker return to service of your equipment.

e The Technical Field Advisors (TFA) at PGS have many years of project management and supervisory
experience refurbishing General Electric steam turbine-generators similar to your equipment. The person
assigned to the project will have the technical expertise necessary to safely and efficiently overhaul your unit
without the need to contract for additional Turbine Engineering Services. Our TFA’s are also very familiar
with your facility and personnel that should facilitate good communications and teamwork at your site. TFA
“Short Form” Resumes are enclosed in Quotation Tab Section 5 for your review and complete work histories
are available upon request.

e  Our modern 25,000 square foot shop facility in Anoka, MN is located within a short drive of your power plant
and is fully prepared for a quick turn-a-round of any equipment or parts repair. Our technicians are experienced
in all aspects of steam path service and repairs including; diaphragm refurbishment, nozzle partition weld
repair, rotating blading replacement or “blending”, stellite strip replacement, bearing inspection and re-
babbitting, hydrogen seal refurbishment, and low speed balancing of turbine and generator rotors.

o Note: If awarded this project, we plan on shipping the turbine and generator rotors to the PGS Anoka, MN
facility for the journal grinding, turbine rotor run-out data and the low speed balancing. The shipping cost
to transfer the rotors, or additional steam path components if necessary, to the PGS Anoka, MN facility is
itemized separately in the RPU Bid Form enclosed in Quotation Tab Section 2. In the event either rotor
exceeds the twenty (20) ton capacity of the PGS Anoka, MN overhead crane, we plan on performing the
rotor work at the Silver Lake Plant on a “time and material” basis or at a mutually agreed upon price.



-

Our skilled workforce will be provided by Millwright Local Union 548 (Southern Minnesota). These
craftsmen will be paid at the applicable 100% wage rate to ensure we have the critical skills necessary for a
quality, short cycle outage. Millwrights from this Local Union are frequently employed by PGS at turbine
overhauls throughout the country.

Turbine Masters, Inc., Tahlequal, OK, will perform the grit blast cleaning and non-destructive examinations at
the Silver Lake Plant site. This Company has extensive experience and has earned an excellent reputation in
the power generation industry throughout the country.

Mr. Bruce Schumacher from Great Plains Technical Services, Mandan, ND will perform the generator
electrical testing and inspection. Mr. Schumacher has significant experience serving the power generation
industry throughout the upper Midwest and he also performed these testing and inspection services during
the SLP Unit #1 and #2 outages.

E Squared Power Systems, Inc., Littleton, CO will be performing the inspection, cleaning and calibration of the

regulators, current transformers, meters, and static excitation control system identified in the work scope. This

Company has an excellent reputation and demonstrated field expertise in the General Electric Generator

Control and Protections Systems for customers throughout the United States.

o Note: The price for this service is included in the RPU Bid Form, Workscope I, Line Item 3 — “Generator
Testing”.

PGS Technology Manager, Troy Gehrett, will perform the steam path audit in conjunction with Bill
Sanders Turbo-Technic Services, Aurora, Ontario, Canada. Mr. Sanders has over 40 years experience and
is a nationally recognized steam path expert. He has been working with Mr. Gehrett on steam path audits
for the past four (4) years, including the previous audits for SLP Units #1, 2, & 3. A sample steam path
audit is included for your review in Tab Section 4 of this quotation. :

In response to Technical Specification Workscope I, Item 5, PGS will provide tight wire alignment equipment
and supervision as part of the base quotation for Technical Assistance. As an option for your consideration, we
can also offer weekly rental for an Electronic Radial Alignment Gauge (ERAG) unit to perform this service.

This quote is valid for ninety (90) days, unless extended in writing by the undersigned. Our quotation is
conditional on acceptance of Power Generation Service Terms and Conditions of Sale or as agreed upon. Terms of
payment are net thirty (30) days after schedule delivery unless negotiated otherwise.

The PGS Team looks forward to working again with the Silver Lake Plant personnel on this project. Please call me
at 763-421-1104 if you have any questions on this quotation submittal.

Sincerely,

UbeNGot

Bruce Roth
Sales Manager

Cc: Carl Challgren — PGS Anoka Office

Pat Estabrook — PGS Mandan Office

1160 McKinley Street ¢ Anoka, MN 55303
Phone: 763-421-1104 ¢ Fax: 763-421-3451 ¢ Toll Free: 800-949-2068 ¢ Cell: 612-860-1708
Email: rothbruc@powergensvc.com



BID PACKAGE SUMMARY SHEET

RE: SLP UNIT NO. 4 TURBINE GENERATOR OVERHAUL

BIDDER Power Generation Service, Inc.

WORKSCOPE | - Based on technical specification

1. Grit Blasting ¢ 10,300.00
2. Non-Destructive Testing (Level II Technicians) $__7.300.00
3. Generator Testing $ 14,700.00
4. Steam Path Audit $ 15,000.00
5. Alignment “Tite Wire” Method $ _Included in Item #6
6. Technical Assistance $ 52,750.00
7. Craft Support ¢ 86,650.00
WORKSCOPE | TOTAL $ 186,700.00
WORKSCOPE Ii - Based on technical specification
( ' 1. Weld repair & blending - 1* stage nozzle g >250.00
2. Weld repair & blending - Intermediate nozzle g_5:250.00
3. Weld repair & blending - diaphragms $_2,600.00 Each
« 4. Weld repair & blending - rotor buckets $_ 3.770.00
5. Application & blending - silver solder/ |ast stage $ 3,770.00
6. Low sbeed balance - turbine rotor $_ 3,500.00
7. Restore bearings ! each - 6.000" s 382000
2 each - 11.000" $__8,600.00
1 each - 12.000" $ 484000
(Includes active and inactive thrust bearings) | €3¢h thrust bearing $ I:csl:(:l:: T Work Scope 1
8. Hydrogen Seals $_ Ttem#7
9. Micro finish bearing journals $ 3,700.00 per journal
. 10. Low speed balance - generator rotor $ 3,500.00
(} Included in Work Scope I
“ 11. Turbine rotor run out data $_Item #6
12. Spill strip replacement - $ per diaphragm $_1.450.00

** Component Shipping to PGS Anoka, MN is excluded from above pricing: Estimated round trip is $2,500.00 per occurence



N/
N\ '5
YUy

1160 McKinley Street
Anoka, MN 55303
United States of America
(763) 421-1104

Fax # (763) 421-3451

POWER GENERATION SERVICE, INC.

January 24, 2006

Rochester Public Utilities

4000 E. River Road N.E.

Rochester, MN 55904

Re: RFQ for SLP Unit #4 Turbine Generator Overhaul PGS Quote #2995

Power Generation Service, Inc. (PGS) is pleased to offer the following proposal for the above noted request.
The following are clarifications of the offerings for workscope items and related costs.

WORKSCOPE 11
1) Weld repair & blending — 1* stage nozzle: The cost is based on 1 PGS technician, estimated working 3
days on-site. Cost for mobilization/de-mobilization, subsistence charges, equipment rental charges, etc.

have been included in the quoted amount.
FIRM PRICE QUOTE $5,250.00

2) Weld repair & blending — intermediate nozzle: The cost is based on 1 PGS technician, estimated
working 3 days on-site. Cost for mobilization/de-mobilization, subsistence charges, equipment rental

charges, etc. have been included in the quoted amount.
FIRM PRICE QUOTE $5,250.00

3) Weld repair & blending — diaphragm: The work is anticipated to consist of welding and blending of
light damage found to the diaphragm stages. PGS anticipates that the work will be performed at its
Anoka, MN repair facility. (Note: Cost related to the shipment of the turbine components is discussed

later in this quotation.)
FIRM PRICE QUOTE $2,600.00 per diaphragm stage

~ 4) Straighten and dress — rotor buckets: The cost is based upon an estimated 32 hours of technician work
for the blade work. PGS anticipates that the work will be performed at its Anoka, MN repair facility.
(Note: PGS does not normally recommend weld repairs of turbine rotor blading. Cost related to the
shipment of the turbine components is discussed later in this quotation.)
FIRM PRICE QUOTE $3,770.00

5) Application & blending — silver solder / last stage:
PGS anticipates that the work will be performed at its Anoka, MN repair facility. (Note: Cost related to
the shipment of the turbine components is discussed later in this quotation.)
FIRM PRICE QUOTE $3,770.00

2995_mwqte.doc



6) Low speed balance — turbine rotor: The turbine rotor will be balanced in accordance with ISO Standard
1940/G2. PGS anticipates that the work will be performed at its Anoka, MN repair facility. (Note: Cost
related to the shipment of the turbine components is discussed later in this quotation.)

FIRM PRICE QUOTE $3,500.00

7) Restore bearings:
1 each - 6.000” FIRM PRICE QUOTE $3,820.00
2 each - 11.000” FIRM PRICE QUOTE $8,600.00
1 each — 12.000” FIRM PRICE QUOTE $4,840.00
Thrust bearings FIRM PRICE QUOTE $9,800.00
(includes active & inactive)

8) Hydrogen seals: The work for this item does not anticipate any machining requirement. The cost for the
work for this item has been included in the quoted pricing for Workscope I - Item #7.

9) Turbine and Generator Rotors - Micro finish bearing journals: PGS anticipates that the work will be
performed at its Anoka, MN repair facility. (Note: Cost related to the shipment of the turbine
components is discussed later in this quotation.)

FIRM PRICE QUOTE $3,700.00 each journal

10) Low speed balance — generator rotor: The generator field rotor will be balanced in accordance with ISO
Standard 1940/G2. PGS anticipates that the work will be performed at its Anoka, MN repair facility.
(Note: Cost related to the shipment of the turbine components is discussed later in this quotation.)

FIRM PRICE QUOTE $3,500.00

11) Turbine run-out data: This work will be performed in concurrence with balancing operations. The cost
is included in rotor balance work (see item #’s 6 & 10 above).

12) Spill strip replacement: The price for the work includes for removal and replacement of the spill strips
only. Quotation for new spill strips will be provided separately upon request. PGS anticipates that the
work will be performed at its Anoka, MN repair facility. (Note: Cost related to the shipment of the
turbine components is discussed later in this quotation.)

FIRM PRICE QUOTE $1,450.00 per diaphragm stage

Trucking related costs: Round trip shipment of turbine/generator components to PGS repair facility and return
to SLP will be $2,500.00 (each occurrence), exclusive of specialty handling at the site. (Note: PGS assumes
that the weight of the Generator Field is not in excess of 20 tons.)

In the case additional work is identified during the inspection process, PGS will either provide quoted pricing or
perform the work on a time, material, and equipment rental basis, as further agreed upon by the parties. (See
attached PGS repair group Time, Material, and Equipment Rental rate sheets).

If you have any questions or require further information with regard to this or other matters please contact us.

Sincerely,

Scott Hughes

Customer Service Manager
Power Generation Service

2995_mwgqte.doc



RESOURCE
ORGANIZATION CHART

Quote #2995

Rochester Public Utility, SLP Unit 4, 8 Week Outage
Outage Dates: March 6, through April 28, 2006

Personnel Supplied by Power Generation Service, Inc.

WEEK No's. 1 Thru 8
March 6, 2006 Through April 28, 2006

DAY-SHIFT
1-TFA
1 - MILLWRIGHT FOREMAN
3 - MILLWRIGHTS

8 HOURS PER DAY - 5 DAYS PER WEEK
NO HOLIDAYS




| ebed

¥ "ON Jun ‘@je J2AlIS ‘NdY

 90/01/ UOW ““M,wo.Ew_,._u o m_m_E 8 (o7 sv) "su1D 40104 Veud ze
9o/LpUd  90/G/PPUL  SMQ 1010y [€18U| Le
0/O/F NUL  1Q0/9PTUL  SMZ sbig H/ feisu| o€
90/9/y UL 90y eNL  su9L ‘Buy wbewydeiq 62
0WIYeNL  QO/E/UON  Sm9 ~ swBewydeiq HA Hlelsy| 8z
00/6L/ POM  90MWLIY M skepy sjueuodwo) eujgin| ues|y )74
90/8LyeNL  igOlpUd  SMpZ | seeg Bupun) jedsul 9z
QWL LA  90/pLiYUd  Siu9 siojoeeq 10 1oedsul sz
S0/EL/Y UL 90/EMY UL syYy ‘sbug yoedsu| 24
QU/EL/PNUL  90/OE/E NUL ‘w.&mn oL . sijeday s2aN axen €2
90/0E/E YL i90/6ZICPAM  SIuB sjueuodwo) "osIN AN zz
90/62/€ POM “Sau\m POM sy : swbesydeiq 3AN ¥4
oo/gz/coNL  igo/z/EenL Sy | Jol04 3AN 0z
90/4Z/€ YWON | 90/€2/€ NUL m swbeiyde|q ues|D Jselg 6l
90/Z2/E POM _ : 90/02/E UON. ] 10104 UBR(D ISEIg 81
90/ZZ/E POM  90/lZ/SONL  iSMyOL Bunoed weels eAowey Ll
ozZiEeNL  9U/LuEud  IsupL (e0eid ) 8[ZZON Joedsu| 9
QUILL/E NS iQO/LENYL sm9 swibeiyde|q H/ oAowoY 6l
90/9L/ENUL  -Q0/9K/ENUL SO swhewydeiq H/N srowey )
90/S1/E POM | 90/SL/E POM mz g v leus H/N dud €l
go/vi/eent gopHESNL Sy Jojoy erowey pue By 4}
0/yLIEONL  QOML/EONL Sy , 's619 2 9 | HiN erowey n
Q0/EL/C UON - QO/EL/EUON  Siyg  (puno sy) "s1D Jojoy peyd oL
90/0L/EMd | Q0/B/EPOM | lIBUS H/N eAowey /3oqun 6
oue/EnuL  '90//EPOM  smg | | Buydnog yidg 8
90/Q/EPOM [ 90/BIEPOM  (SMO. | __ SI9A0D [ISIPad BAOWBY L
90/8/€ POM aw‘mo\,w\m POM__ SMS Bunjog adid je|u| wealg sroway 9
0/B/EPOM  Q0/B/EPOM  Sug uoReInsu| eroLueY g
go/yeent Qo/LeentL  .sig Buibbe suiqin) srowaey 4
90/9Z/v POM  Q0/LEONL 'S Q6Z | aNigunt g
so/yeent wmo\on UON  ismO) jonesL , z
90/L/gONL  .90/9/CUOW  SIOL | IZINFGON | L
OE/v | €civ | Oty | 6/v | elv | 92 | 6WE | ¢Vl | S/ | 9eR
[ AeW] Y] PN | usiud vers uoneing awieN ysel al
abeino 900z




Z ebed

¥ "ON Jlun ‘@)eT J19AlIS ‘NdY

Q0/OL/ENUL | QO/SHEPOM ismZL | slieg pu3 33 sAowey 9
90/SL/E POM  QO/pL/EONL szl | slieg pu3 31 aAowey £9
0/LLWUOW S0WLEONL Sy 6L ¥O.1v¥aNao 29
90/G/¥ POM | 90/1E/E W4 Sy YZ. ‘ B sjeo|d / sduwing yoadsuj L9
90/LE/E U4 9O/OE/ENUL  SMNg sjuewobieju3 ulesp jio Buneaq 10edsu| 09
Q0/0E/ENUL  Q0/6ZIEPOM  iSME | ‘ Jusweble|u3 Ueiq |eag ueoro 6s
90/S/y POM . 90/6Z/C POM  ISuGE ! W3LSAS 0 Tvas 8g
90/0E/ENUL  o0/gZ/EANL  SMOZ i SI0A)UOD/"AOD) BIqUWIASSY 15
90/gZ/EoNL [ O0/ER/ENUL  SMOZT | ) ~ sjonuod/Aog joedsuy) 96
90/1Z/e enL  90/02/E UOW L SIOJUOD / "A0D 8|quessesiq , S§
900/ NUL ' 90/0ZIE UOW !_ . _STOMINOD GNV ONINYIAOD ve
90/LeiynuL  90/Lzly UL d . . wesfg 10 w0150y . €5
| 90/92/% POM ;_,woaﬁwno;: hepr - . . Usnid O uuioped 28
Qusziveny  ooiszvenL sMy ‘dinb3 ysniz 10 “dwe. flersu s
90/0LYUON  QO/OMYUON  lsme 1 duing 10 UIBW 81quIassy 08
oomiyenL  oopiwenL e duind 110 uie 1edsul 6
9o/pyenL  90/0S/ENUL  SMOZ $18j000 UeS|D / 8|quIessesiq 8y
90/0Z/S UOW | 90/0Z/SUOW SiuE dwnd |10 utew ejquessesiq I
Q0/LZIy UL 90/0ZICUOW  SIuBZZ W31SAS 110 3anT ov
/LYYd 0LV .SMQ BAIEA BIHO.YL B|quIBsSY sv
90/ZVP POM  Q0/LY U4 SIUOE SOA(BA 01U0D) BIqLIBSSY b
oo/ie/e s | ”moaﬂmac.,_. Hm::. BT BAIBA 80y Joadsul 154
S0/0E/E UL go/gz/edonL s 0C D SBAIBA |0)u0D joadsu (44
0/Z/EONL  |Q0ZIEUON  SM9 BAIEA BOIY L BjquIesses|q Ly
90/SL/E PEM  Q0/vLIESNL Sz SOAlBA |0JUOD Bjquissseslg oy
907ZHY POM  90/YLIEONL  si9LL SANTIVA 6¢
90/9Z/y POM . 90/SZ/venL  isMg BuiBben jlersul o
90/SZ/yenL [ 90/bC/y UOW - isM8 uopensuj jlejsu| L€
SoNzZvud  900ZWNUL  (SMOL | _ sioisipad ejquiessy 9
90/8L/y eNL 9O/BL/Y enL isuZ (g1 sv) Buity Buydnog sosyd ae
QO/LLYUON  (QO0/EHYP UL  iSupE f184s H/N lfelsul ve
90/LLPONL  gO/LL/YONL (S Q swbeiydeq H/N I2isyl ec
OE/v | €elv | Ouv | 6/v | alv | 9elc | 64 | evle | Sk | 9ek
[ Ren] HaV] PIEN | ystuig yels uogeing aweN yseL ai
abenQ 900z




¢ ebed

8z 0 90/8ziv ¥4 90/82/y A osMo 8uI UO WuUN 1L
4| 00/8Z/y 4 90/8ZIY A SM8 W Jeas) Bupiny uo wun 9L
90/8Ziy 44 90/8ZIF M3 ;‘M‘e.; o dn 1¥VLS Sl
Q0/LLY UON  QOIZHYPOM  SMST | sileg pu3 |elsu| vl
907ZLIY POM | 90/b LIy ONL o su9 piei lelsu £l
90/0L/y VO 90/LIy ¥d ‘sw ol M 848|000 ZH S|qluassy 2L
9O/LiP UL | 90/S/Y PEM u_;mz (174 {ee|d U|) S10100D ZH UBRID b4
QU/E/PUON  9O/NE/EHd ISMZl w  weyshg ZH joadsul 0L
sofog/e NuL goﬂn‘:ﬁ.‘ isyg ; siojpeyeq HO "ueY Joedsul 69
90/5/y PPM  90/E/ UOW e._ 0z Jojeieuss) uesio 89
90/0E/E UL i 90/62/EPOM SV w 'sbig ¢ '@ € 10edsu| 19
90/9/y NUL :Wmoa% Pom  iswsy ‘ J0)eisuss) 88 L 99
: — 90/0Z/C UOW _  90/0Z/CUON (S 9 pioi4 JojeIsuss) sAowey 59
OC/v | celv [ Ouv | 6/v | ev | Oeic | 6ue [ clE [ S/E_] 9¢R
e AV | PIEeN] ysiug velS uopeing sweN xseL al
abejnQ 9002

¥ "ON Juq ‘8)eT JaAlIS ‘NdY




\\

POWER GENERATION SERVICE, INC.

Confidential Quotation # 2995

STRAIGHT TIME:
OVER TIME:

PRIORITY SERVICE:

TRAVEL TIME:

PER DIEM:

SHOP SUPPLIES:

RG#107

1160 McKinley Street
Anoka, MN 55303
United States of America
(763) 421-1104

Fax # (763) 421-3451

TIME AND MATERIAL RATES
EFFECTIVE: July 1.2005

TURBINE TECHNICAL REPAIR DIVISION
DATED: January 24, 2006
LABOR RATES

STRAIGHT OVER

TIME TIME
TECHNICIAN ~ $99.50 $149.25
WORK LEADER TECHNICIAN $113.00 $169.50
SUPERVISOR $132.00 $198.00
TECHNICAL FIELD ASSISTANT $132.00 $198.00
CRAFTSMAN $91.00 $136.50

Note: SPECIALIZED ENGINEERING QUOTED UPON REQUEST

1st 8 hours Monday through Friday

Over 8 Monday through Friday / All hours Saturday, Sunday, and Holidays

Priority Service to satisfy urgent needs and which cause
disruption to PGS normal manufacturing and production

process:

To and from job site:
Monday through Friday, Regular Shift:

Saturday, Sunday, Holidays &
Travel done after having worked or traveled
longer than an 8 hour shift:

Rags, gases, degreaser, lubricants,
gloves, shields, expendables; & etc.;
Environmental and hazardous waste fees:

30% of labor charge

$ 85.00/hr

$ 100.00/hr

$165.00/day

4.75% of labor charge



TIME AND MATERIAL RATES

TURBINE TECHNICAL REPAIR DIVISION

Page2 of 2

MATERIALS: Including abrasives, burrs, sand

blasting material, welding rod, metals,

purchased parts and services, & etc.; Cost + 20%
SHIPPING & TRANSPORTATION: Cost + 10%
SHOP VEHICLES: Used for travel to and from site

And/ or delivery of parts;

Fuel surcharge will be applied Small truck- $ 70.00/day + .70/mile

as required: : Large truck- $ 92.00/day + $1.10/mile
RENTAL VEHICLES: Cost + 10%
AIR FARE: Cost+ 10%
EQUIPMENT RENTAL OF COMPANY EQUIPMENT: Per equipment rental list
EQUIPMENT RENTAL OF OTHER EQUIPMENT: Cost + 10%

TIME AND MATERIAL RATE CLARIFICATIONS

*  Minimum billing is $500.00. Minimum billing for on-site work will be four (4) hours for each worker
including travel and work time regardless of actual time worked. Over four (4) hours up to eight (8) hours will
be billed at eight (8) hours.

* Travel time is added to work time to determine when overtime or premium time begins. The day of the week a
shift starts determines whether it is a Monday through Friday, Saturday, etc. shift.

*  There shall be a work leader assigned for each shift of 1 to 4 employees in each work specialty, i.e.; welding,
machining, etc. There shall be an additional work leader assigned for each additional 1-4 employees per shift
per work specialty. There shall be a shift supervisor assigned for each shift on which there are nine (9) or
more employees.

*  Supervisors time shall be allocated to each job based on actual time devoted to engineering work, scope
definition, methods determination, quality control, and specialized labor on the job.

*  Any delays not caused by, or beyond the control of PGS, will be charged at the above Time and Material
rates.

*  For each day a person is on-site (or in shop for "DEDICATED RESOURCE PROJECTS") performing or
available to perform, "Time and Material" work, a minimum of eight hours shall be charged.

#  If the work situation does not allow a full eight consecutive hours of rest time after a period of twelve hours
of combined work and travel has been accomplished, the hours worked after the shortened rest period will be
charged at the Premium time rate.

*  Cancellation Charges up to the anticipated project costs may be invoiced to the customer in the event the
customer cancels the work subsequent to an authorization to proceed with the work.

When PGS personnel working on a quoted project are requested by the Customer to also perform work on a Time and Material project
a separate time record will be maintained. Applicable per diem or expenses will be charged on a daily basis if personnel work in
excess of one half day on the Time and Material project.

RG#107 2



'POWER GENERATION SERVICE, INC.

Q\“"'

Ry o
SINS
'ln \

EFFECTIVE: 08/04
EQUIPMENT RENTAL RATES

Confidential Quotation # 2995

ON-SITE EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION

MILLING EQUIPMENT
PORTABLE MILLING HEAD (VARIOUS)

TURNING EQUIPMENT
PORTABLE LATHE

COMBINATION LATHE/BALANCER

BALANCING EQUIPMENT
PORTABLE LOW SPEED BALANCER/LATHE

DYNAMIC BALANCE INSTRUMENT
VIBRATION ANALYZER INSTRUMENT

BORING EQUIPMENT
HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT & BORING BAR (VARIOUS)

VERTICAL BORING MACHINE

DRILLING EQUIPMENT
MAGNETIC DRILL BASE:
LAMINA DRILL:

GRINDING EQUIPMENT
HYDRAULIC GRINDER UNIT:

TOOL POST GRINDER:

GENERAL TOOLING
GANG BOX:
TURBINE TECHNICIAN REPAIR BOX:

WELDING EQUIPMENT

WELDING MACHINE:

TIG WELDER:

FLOW METER SHIELDS:

PORTABLE STESS RELIEF OVEN

STRESS RELIEF CONTROL CENTER & ELEMENTS

RE#105

DAILY RATE

100 to 250

850
1200

1200
150
150

150 to 450
250

40
110

75
25

100
35

30
45
25
800
800

1160 McKinley Street
Anoka, MN 55303
(763) 421-1104

Fax # (763) 421-3451

Dated: January 24, 2006

PREP & RETURN FEE

27

2167
2167

2167
90
90

722
722

90
226

226

722
90

90
90
90
903
361



TURBINE TECHNICAL REPAIR DIVISION
EQUIPMENT RENTAL RATES

ON-SITE EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION DAILY RATE PREP & RETURN
SPECIALIZED EQUIPMENT

VALVE LAPPING MACHINE: 165 316

RADIUS CUTTER: 35 90

HILTI GUN: ‘ 50 . 90

DRILL SHARPENER: 50 90

TURBINE COVER PUNCH PRESS: 75 90

PRECISION SLIDES

MASTER SLIDE (VARIOUS) 75 t0 150 181

NOTES:

e LISTED PRICING FOR 1st UNIT ONLY, ADDITIONAL UNITS QUOTED UPON REQUEST.
e CONSUMEABLE MATERIALS AND TOOLING ARE NOT INCLUDED AND WILL BE CHARGED AT COST + 20%.

e SPECIAL FIXTURES ARE NOT INCLUDED AND WILL BE MANUFACTURED ON A TIME AND MATERIALS BASIS OR
QUOTED AS REQUIRED.

e EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED, EQUIPMENT RENTAL CHARGES BEGIN ON THE DAY THE EQUIPMENT LEAVES
THE SHOP, AND ARE CHARGED THROUGH THE DAY THE EQUIPMENT IS RECEIVED BACK AT THE SHOP.

¢ SHIPPING CHARGES FOR EQUIPMENT ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE PRICING. SHIPPING CHARGES WILL BE APPLIED
BY QUOTATION OR ON A COST + 10% BASIS.

RE#105



rpU—~\

we pledge, we seliver

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Public Utility Board of the City of Rochester, Minnesota, to reject the
bid package from Keystone Specialty Turbine Services for non-compliance with all of the terms of
the bid specifications.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Public Utility Board to approve a purchase order agreement
with Power Generation Services, Inc., for

Silver Lake Plant Unit 4 Turbine Generator Overhaul
As Defined in the Specification

The amount of the agreement not to exceed THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE THOUSAND
FOUR HUNDRED FORTY-ONE AND NO/100 ($383,441.00) which includes a 20%
contingency, and Power Generation Services, Inc. being lowest responsible bidder.

Passed by the Public Utility Board of the City of Rochester, Minnesota, this 31* day of January,
2006.

President

Secretary





